

No. 18-3029

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES VERN PENNEWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES PARISH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Milwaukee)
No. 2:17-cv-00213-LA
Judge Lynn Adelman, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JAMES VERN PENNEWELL**

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Eric E. Petry (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License Number 2018LS00727)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: March 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Not Appointing Counsel For Mr. Pennewell..... 2

 A. Seventh Circuit Precedent Required The District Court To Consider And Address The Specific Circumstances Mr. Pennewell Faced..... 2

 B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Issuing A Dispositive Ruling That Dissuaded Renewed Motions For Counsel..... 7

 C. Mr. Pennewell Was Prejudiced By The Denial Of Counsel..... 9

II. Genuine Issues Of Disputed Fact Precluded Summary Judgment 11

 A. Mr. Pennewell Correctly Relied On The Evidence In His Verified Complaint, Which Was Equivalent To An Affidavit At Summary Judgment..... 11

 B. Mr. Pennewell Presented Individualized Evidence That Each Defendant Acted With Deliberate Indifference 13

 C. Record Evidence Shows That Defendants Unjustifiably Delayed Treating Mr. Pennewell’s Detached Retina 15

 D. Defendants’ Arguments Rely On Evidence That Is Irrelevant Or Shows There Is A Dispute Of Material Fact 17

 E. Defendants’ Other Claims Are Unpersuasive And Only Emphasize That Mr. Pennewell Was Prejudiced By The Denial Of Counsel 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Krupiczowicz</i> , 874 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Beal v. Beller</i> , 847 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Dewitt v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Ford v. Wilson</i> , 90 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Grieverson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>James v. Eli</i> , 889 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 5
<i>Merritt v. Faulkner</i> , 697 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Navejar v. Iyiola</i> , 718 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 17
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	16
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>Santiago v. Walls</i> , 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4) 12
